

Statement of Financial Position, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 30/06/2025	Standalone 30/06/2024	Standalone 31/12/2024
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	19,604	6,747	20,720
Right-of-use assets	1,208		1,273
Total non-current assets	20,812	6,747	21,993
CURRENT ASSETS			
Current inventories	573		
Trade and other current receivables	3,362	80	6,187
Cash and bank balances	3,423	878	841
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	7,358	958	7,028
Total current assets	7,358	958	7,028
Total assets	28,170	7,705	29,021
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	2,000	22,101	2,000
Statutory reserve	667	4,373	667
Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	3,724	(63,772)	(16,220)
Total equity	6,391	(37,298)	(13,553)
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	32	20	23
Provision for abandonment and site restoration	2,348	2,209	2,276
Total non-current provisions	2,380	2,229	2,299
Borrowings, non-current	14,675	34,138	32,016
Non-current lease liabilities	1,089	0	1,152
Deferred tax liabilities	705		705
Total non-current liabilities	18,849	36,367	36,172
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Other current provisions	1,304	3,691	6,174
Total current provisions	1,304	3,691	6,174
Current lease liabilities	199		199
Current tax liabilities, current	1,270		
Other current financial liabilities	157	4,945	29
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	2,930	8,636	6,402
Total current liabilities	2,930	8,636	6,402
Total liabilities	21,779	45,003	42,574
Total equity and liabilities	28,170	7,705	29,021
Number of outstanding shares	2000	22101	2000
Net assets per share	0.320	(0.169)	(0.678)

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 30/06/2025	Standalone 30/06/2024	Standalone 31/12/2024
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE			
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD			
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
INVENTORIES			
Spares and consumables	573		
Total current inventories	573		
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES			
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME			
Other receivables	3,362	80	6,187
Total trade and other current receivables	3,362	80	6,187
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH			
Cash on hand	1	1	1
Balances with banks	3,422	877	840
Total cash	3,423	878	841
CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Total cash and cash equivalents	3,423	878	841
Total cash and bank balances	3,423	878	841
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
EQUITY			
RESERVES			
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
Employee End of Term Benefits, non current	32	20	23

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
22 Jul 2025

Total Non-current provisions for employee benefits	32	20	23
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, non current	14,675	34,138	32,016
Total Borrowings, non current	14,675	34,138	32,016
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
BORROWINGS, CURRENT			
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES			
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME			
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, CURRENT			